
— DUQUESNE LIGHT CO. —

Michael Zimmerman
Counsel, Regulatory

411 Seventh Avenue Tel: 412-393-6268
Mail drop 15-7 mzimmerman@duqlight.com
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

March 28, 2018

Via Overnight Delivery

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2nd Floor 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Duquesne Light Company - Default Service Plan VIII Compliance Filing

Docket No. P-2016-2543140

Supplement No. 173 to Tariff Electric - PA. P.U.C. No. 24

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find Supplement No. 173 to Duquesne Light Company’s (“Duquesne 
Light” or the “Company”) Tariff No. 24 ~ Retail Tariff. Supplement No. 173 is filed in 
compliance with the Public Service Commission’s (“Commission”) Order issued December 22, 
2016, in the above-captioned docket, and has an effective date of June 1, 2018.

Supplement No. 173 would modify the fixed retail adder rates contained in Rider No. 9, 
which applies to customers taking default hourly price service. Herein, the Company is providing 
statements that support the proposed default service rates. Included with this filing are public and 
CONFIDENTIAL versions of the supporting statements. The CONFIDENTIAL versions 
include competitive Request for Proposal results. The Company respectfully requests that the 
CONFIDENTIAL versions be excluded from the public file.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact David Ogden, Manager, 
Rates & Tariff Services, at (412) 393-6343 or dogden@duqlight.com.

Respectfully Submitted,

Counsel, Regulatory
MichaefZimmei

:U
MAR 2 8 2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Enclosure

Cc: Certificate of Service, Non-confidential version



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 

following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 

§ 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA U.S. MAIL

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Tower, Suite 202 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Bureau of Audits
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor East 

Harrisburg, PA 17120

MAR 2 8 2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Michaef Zimmerman

Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Phone: 412-393-6268 
mzimmerman@duqlight.com

Dated: March 28, 2018



SUPPLEMENT NO. 173 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24

DUQUESNE LIGHT CO.

SCHEDULE OF RATES
For Electric Service in Allegheny and Beaver Counties

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5)

Issued By

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

MAR 2 8 2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Richard Riazzi secretary’s bureau

President and Chief Executive Officer

ISSUED: March 28, 2018 EFFECTIVE: June 1,2018

Issued in compliance with
Commission Order dated December 22, 2016, at Docket No. P-2016-2543140.

NOTICE
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT DECREASES A RATE WITHIN AN EXISTING RIDER

See Page Two



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 173 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF

DECREASE

Rider No. 9 - Day-Ahead Hourly Price Service Fifth Revised Page No. 91
Cancelling Fourth Revised Page No. 91

The Fixed Retail Adder (“FRA") has decreased from $1.77 MWH to $1.74 MWH for the Application Period June 1, 
2018, through May 31. 2019.

ISSUED: MARCH 28, 2018 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2018



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 173 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

FIFTH REVISED PAGE NO. 91 
CANCELLING FOURTH REVISED PAGE NO. 91

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS • (Continued)

RIDER NO. 9 - DAY-AHEAD HOURLY PRICE SERVICE - (Continued)

(Applicable to Rates GL, GLH, L and HVPS and Generating Station Service)

MONTHLY CHARGES - fContinued)

PJM Ancillary Service Charges and Other PJM Charges - (Continued)

PJM$= PJM Surcharge is a pass-through of the charges incurred by the Company for grid 
management and administrative costs associated with membership and operation in 
PJM. These are the charges incurred by the Company under PJM Schedules 9 and 10 
to provide hourly price service.

Ro = Reactive supply service charge in $/MW-day to serve the customer's load as calculated 
under the PJM Tariff Schedule 2.

Bd = Blackstart service charge in $/MW-day to serve the customer's load as calculated under 
the PJM Tariff Schedule 6A.

Fixed Retail Administrative Charge

FRA = The Fixed Retail Administrative Charge in $ per MWH. The Fixed Retail Administrative 
Charge consists of the sum of administrative charges for the suppliers providing hourly 
price service (as determined by a competitive solicitation process) and for the Company 
to obtain supply and administer this service. Default service supply-related costs shall 
include the cost of preparing the company's default service plan filing and working capital 
costs associated with default service supply. The Company will recover these costs over 
the default service plan period as defined in the Commission’s order at Docket No. P- 
2016-2543140.

The supplier charges shall be based on the winning bids in the Company's most recent 
solicitation for supply of hourly price default service.

The Company’s administrative charges shall be based on an amortization of the costs 
incurred by the Company to acquire generation supply from any source for the Large C&l 
Customer Class during the most recent twelve-month (12-month) period ended May 31st 
(as determined by amortizing such costs over a 12-month period) plus the amortization of 
the cost of administering the hourly price service over the duration of the default service 
plan, including any unbundled costs of preparing the Company's default service plan 
filing and working capital costs associated with default service supply.

This charge shall also include the Company’s costs associated with any Commission 
approved solar contracts and its administration, if applicable, in $ per MWh. The 
proceeds of any solar energy, capacity, ancillary services and solar AECs that are 
acquired and in excess of those allocated to default service suppliers, and sold into the 
market, will be netted against solar contract costs.

Application Period FRA $/MWH
June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2018 $1.77
June 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019 $1.74
June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2020 $x.xx
June 1, 2020 through May 31, 2021 $x.xx

(D) - Indicates Decrease 

ISSUED: MARCH 28, 2018 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1,2018



Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1, 2018

Annual HPS FRA Adjustment • February 1,2017 through January 31,2018

1 HPS FRA Revenue, Ind. 6RT

2 HPS FRA Revenue, Exd. GRT

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT

4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT

$220,971 Exh. 1, Page 2

$207,933 Line 1 * 0.941

$0 Exh. 1, Page 2

$0 Line 3 *0.941

Net Revenue, Excl. GRT

HPS Expense

$207,933

$236,965

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $29,031

Interest $1,980

Total Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection $31,011

Net (Over)/Under Collection at January 2017 $0

E-Factor Revenue - February 2017 - January 2018, Excl. GRT $0

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery at January 31, 2018 $0

Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Feb 2017 - Jan 2018 $31,011

E-Factor Balance at January 31, 2018 $31,011

RE
N

PA PUBLIC 1

CEIVED

SECRETARY'S BUREAU rev

Page 1



CiNbR 1

Duqvetf* U|M Company
N4»f Na. 9 - Day Hcmty Mm femk* 1H9*| hmi *»tall Adder (tflA) 

Pmpoierf HPi ffU IftKOm fww L 2D It

AiwmI RecoMtHatien of Revenue end Eapeme > Cur«tnt Purled

Teb 2Q17 Mjr 2017 to 3017 M«M17 luliMI? jk> act’ Am 3017 S«» 7017 0« 7017 Nov 2017 P«t2gl? H" 2076 Tnul

Actual MPS FRA Revenue SO 50 50 50 $27X07 S3 2.188 $29,373 $25,167 S25.7S6 $24,954 $26,579 $79,957 $220,971
E>f actor Revenue So So so So SC SO SO SO SC SO 50 sc SO
Ne< Revenue SO SO 50 SO $27,087 sum $29,173 $25,167 S2S.7S6 522664 $36,578 $29,957 $220,971

lets P A Grots Rt<» ol 11 u I OR H at 5 9% M so SI.398 $1,859 Si.735 $1,48$ SI $20 S1J67 $1,369 $1 767 $1303?
S«r Calendar Month Revenue 50 so so so 525,489 S3a2B9 $27,840 $73,68? S24J37 523,597 $25,010 $28,190 $20?,933

E»Pomt
Supsiy E'Dense 50 SO 50 50 318,771 S22.C03 S 70.176 SP.639 31746$ 317,136 S 16,606 520.677 SI $2.8 74

hl>ng Pi»pnT>on and Afipnjvei Process SO so so so $1,307 SL.ia; 31.307 $1,302 $1,302 $1,302 $1,302 51.302 $10,417

Working Caprtal forOefavn Ser.>ce Supply sc so sc so SA,M2 SA.A47 $4,442 $4 442 $4,442 $4,442 $4,442 $4,442 513X0

Admmrit'et** Ecpenie 50 SO SS2.KB SO 3823 5625 5675 $62$ 5625 $625 5625 3625 $37,108

inrernel Admirstratve tipeme Sc so So so $826 SO So 50 so 50 SO 50 5626

Sc so SU.M* so $75,967 $78.37) $26,54$ SjJ.om $24.23$ $?Uo$ $74,976 $27,047 $236,96$

/Under rnn*rtinn so so ____553-M3 _________ss_ 3478 151.5161 1510951 SJ27 ________1HL $109 _______1»S| (51143 $79,031
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Exhibit 1

Duquesne Ll|ht Company

Rider No. 9 • Day Ahead Hourly Price Service |HPS} Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1, 2019

Annuel HP$ FRA Adjustment • Interest Calculation on{Over)/Under Collection

Feb 3017 Mar ?ni7 Apr 2017 May 2017 /un 2017 lul 2012 AU4 2017 7017 Oct 2017 Nnv 2017 P»c201? H" 2018 Total

{Over}/Under Collection SO So S32.308 SO $478 IS1.916) IS1.095I S327 1521 $108 (S3S) (SI.1431 529,031

} Intt'tit Aatt (1) 3.75% 3 68% 4.00% 4 00* 4.13% 4 2i% 4 25% 4 25% 4 2S% 4 2b% 4 40% 4.50%

3 Inltrtl! Weight 23/13 31/12 20/13 19/12 18/12 17/12 16/12 15/12 14/12 13/12 12/12 11/12

a Interest SO SO S2.1S4 SO S30 ISUS) (S62) $12 (SOI SS (S21 IS47I S1.980

1/ Interest rate per Section S4 Pa. Code S4.190(<}.

Page 3



Exhibit 1

Duquesne Light Company

Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1, 2018

Annual HPS FRA Adjustment - Reconciliation of E-Factor Revenue

Filed April 2018
Effective June 2018 to May 2019

1
2

3

Prior Period Total (Over)/Undef E-Factor Recovery 
Feb 2017 to Jan 2018 Current Period E-Factor Revenue (exd. CRT) 

(Over)/Under E-Factor Recovery

4
5
6

Feb 2017 to Jan 2018 Current Period (Overj/Under Recovery

Interest 
Total

7 Net (Over)/Under Collection

SO

$0
$0_Line 1 - Line2

$29,031
$1,980

$31,011 tine 4 + Line S 

$31,011 line 3 ♦ Line 6

Page 4



CONFIDENTIAL

ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1,2018

Summary of RFP Results

CONFIDENTIAL
REDACTION

MAR 2 8 2018

PA PUBLIC UTILITY 
SECRETARY'S

COMMISSION
BUREAU

Page 1



ATTACHMENT A

Ouquesne Light Company

Rider No. 9 - Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1,2018

Rate Design for HPS FRA

1 HPS FRA Bid Price 50,91 /MWh Weighted bid price - Att. A, Page 1

2 Outside Services $39,808 Outside services to conduct RFPs

3 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 168.005 Forecast POLR sales (MWh) June 1. 2018 through May 31, 2019

4 Administrative Adder (per MWh) $0.24 /MWh Line 2 / Line 3

5

6

Filing Preparation and Approval Process Expense

Working Capital for Default Service Supply Expense

$15,625

$53,310

Unbundling provisions of Appendix C of the Joint Petition Settlement 

adopted as part of the Commission order entered December 22, 2016 at

7 Total Large C&l Unbundling Expense $68,935 Docket No. P-2016-2543140.

8 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 168,005

9 Unbundling Adder (per MWh) $0.41 /MWh Line 7 / Line 8

10 E-factor (Over)/Under Collection $0 Prior Period • Exh. 1, Page 4

11

12

Rernnciliarmn 

(Over)/Under Collection

Interest on (Overl/Under Collection

$29,031

$1,980

Exh. 1, Page 2

Exh. 1, Page 3

13 Total (Over)/Under Collection $31,011 Line 11 ♦ Line 12

14 Total E Factor (Over)/Under Reconciliation $31,011 Line 10 + Line 13

15 Forecast POLR Sales (MWh) 168,005 Forecast POlR sales (MWh) June 1. 2018 through May 31. 2019

16 E-Factor Rate (per MWh) $0.18 /MWh Line 14 / Line IS

17 Imps fra (5/MWhi $174] /MWh Line 1 ♦ Line 4 ♦ Line 9 ♦ Line 16

18

19

Forecast POLR Sales (kWh)

Projected RFP Revenue

168,005

5291,816

Forecast POLR sales (kWh) June 1, 2018 through May 31, 2019

Line 17 * Line 18

Page 2



ATTACHMENT A

Duquesne Light Company
Rider No. 9 • Day Ahead Hourly Price Service (HPS) Fixed Retail Adder (FRA) 

Proposed HPS FRA Effective June 1,2018

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates

Current

Tariff

Effective

Rate Schedule Units Rate 6/1/2017

GL
GLH

L
HVPS

All MWh MWh $/MWh $1.77

Proposed

Tariff

Effective

6/1/2018

$1.74

Page 3
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ERIN DrrOMMASO 
412-393 6020 
DUQUESNE UGHT 
411 SEVENTH AVENUE 
PITTSBURGH PA1S219

0.5 LBS LTR 1 OF 1

SHIP TO:
ROSEMARY CH1AVETTA, SECRETARY
412-393-1541
PENNSYLVANIA PUC
400 NORTH STREET, 2ND FLOOR
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING

HARRISBURG PA 17120-0093

PA 171 9-20

UPS NEXT DAY AIR
TRACKING #: 1Z 187 399 01 9555 0641

BILLING: P/P

Cost Center: 004
Reference # 2: Michael Zimmerman

CS 20.0.42. WNTNVSO 97.CA 01/2018
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